
Office of Superintendent of Schools July 13, 2015 
Board Meeting of July 15, 2015 
 
Financial Services     
Mrs. Judith M. Marte, Chief Financial Officer 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD ON 

TERM CONTRACTS  
  

COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
LINK TO STRATEGIC 
FRAMEWORK:           FINANCIAL EFFICIENCY/STABILITY    
 
The purpose of this request is to obtain prior approval of the supplemental award on the 
following term contracts, inasmuch as the estimated requirements, previously awarded 
by the Board, will be exceeded before the contracts term expires. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, APPROVE 

the supplemental award on the following term contracts, inasmuch 
as the estimated requirements, previously awarded by the Board, 
will be exceeded before the contracts term expires. 

 
   (1) 
         
 Contract No. 023-LL10 – TEENAGE PREGNANCY PROGRAM 

(TAPP) CHILD-CARE SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WHO MEET 
LEGISLATIVE ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENT FOR THE 2010-2011 
SCHOOL YEAR, is to provide child care services for approximately 
200 to 800 at-risk children, birth to 3 years old, who are children of 
students seeking a high school diploma, during the term of the 
contract, effective January 1, 2011, through December 31, 2012, 
with three (3) additional one (1) year contract extensions, and if 
needed, an additional ninety (90) days beyond the expiration of the 
current contract period.  This supplemental award is requested due 
to an increase in usage that has resulted in an average monthly 
expenditure of $83,577.68. This supplemental award will be 
effective July 15, 2015 through December 31, 2015.  

 
  
    Item Withdrawn 
          (07/14/15) 

  Page 1 of 4  E-143                          

 



Fund Source     
0100 - General          
 
1. EARLY LEARNING COALITION OF MIAMI-

DADE/MONROE, INC.  
2555 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD, #500 
CORAL GABLES, FL 33144 
OWNER: EVELIO C. TORRES, MPA, PRESIDENT/C.EO. 

 
Infants @ $32 per day. 
Toddlers @ $27 per day. 
Toddler, preschool @ $24.30 per day.  

 
2. LINCOLN-MARTI COMMUNITY AGENCY, INC. 

2700 S.W. 8 STREET 
MIAMI, FL 33135 
OWNER: DR. ARMINDA ESPINOSA, PRESIDENT 

 
Infants @ $32 per day. 
Toddlers @ $27 per day. 
Two-year-olds @ $24.40 per day. 
 

3. MCDONALD’S PLAYWORLD, INC.  
6375 N.W. 2 AVENUE 
MIAMI, FL 33150 
OWNER: MARCIA G. CARTY, PRESIDENT 

 
Young Infants @ $29 per day. 
Mobile Infants @ $27 per day. 
Toddlers @ $26 per day. 

   
 ORIGINAL AWARD AMOUNT TO DATE $10,150,000.00 

PREVIOUS SUPPLEMENTAL $0 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL                $501,466.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2 of 4 

 



     (2) 
 
 Contract No. 053-LL08 – SCHOOL-BUS ROUTES FOR PRIVATE 

SCHOOL-BUS COMPANIES, to purchase at a firm unit price, 
quantities, as may be required, of school-bus routes, for the 
Department of Transportation during the term of the contract, 
effective August 3, 2011, through August 2, 2013, with three (3) 
additional one (1) year contract extensions, and if needed, an 
additional ninety (90) days beyond the expiration of the current 
contract period.  This supplemental award is requested due to an 
increase in usage that has resulted in an average monthly 
expenditure of $195,570. This supplemental award will be effective 
August 3, 2015 through August 2, 2016.  

 
Fund Source     
0100 - General                                
 
1. ADT TRANSPORTATION, INC.  
 4310 N.W. 158 STREET 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL  33055   
 OWNER:  ANA D. TRUJILLO, PRESIDENT 
 

                               2. AIR B SCHOOL BUS TRANSPORTATION, INC. 
 6241 S.W. 16 TERRACE 
 MIAMI, FL 33155              
 OWNER:  SAHILY BUSTAMANTE 
 

                                3. A PLUS SCHOOL BUS USA CORP. 
D.B.A. A PLUS SCHOOL BUS  

    8000 N.W. 56 STREET 
DORAL, FL  33166  

    OWNER:  MIGUEL IZQUIERDO, PRESIDENT    
  

   4. CARLOS & SUSANA  SCHOOL BUS SERVICE 
    3340 S.W. 80 AVENUE 

MIAMI, FL  33155     
    OWNER:  SAHILY BUSTAMANTE  
     
   5. DEL AGUILA BUS SERVICE, INC.  

7520 S.W. 57 AVENUE, SUITE D 
SOUTH MIAMI, FL 33143-5330  
OWNER:  JOSE DEL AGUILA   
 
 
 
 Page 3 of 4     

 



   6. EVELIO & EDICTA JOMARRON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE  
3101 S.W. 26 STREET 
MIAMI, FL 33133   
OWNER:  EDICTA JOMARRON 

 
 7. FRANMAR CORPORATION  
    P. O. BOX 970783 

MIAMI, FL  33197   
    OWNER:  PETER BERMONT 
 
   8. J & A HERNANDEZ CORPORATION 
    9400 S.W. 15 STREET 

MIAMI, FL 33174   
    OWNER:  JORGE HERNANDEZ, PRESIDENT 
 
   9. M & M MARROQUIN SCHOOL BUS SERVICE, INC. 
    2930 S.W. 17 STREET 

MIAMI, FL  33145   
    OWNER:  MARLENE MARROQUIN, PRESIDENT 

 
   10. MARANATA SCHOOL BUS SERVICE CORP.         (SBE)    
    7161 S.W. 7 STREET 

MIAMI, FL  33144   
    OWNER:  ULISES ARIAS, PRESIDENT 
 

11. MANOLIN & PILAR MARTINEZ, INC. 
    2830 S.W. 79 COURT 

MIAMI, FL  33155   
    OWNER:  PILAR MARTINEZ, PRESIDENT 
     
   12. MARIA GAMBOA BUS SERVICE, INC. 
    P. O. BOX 173286 

HIALEAH, FL  33017   
    OWNER:  MARIA GAMBOA, PRESIDENT     
      

 ORIGINAL AWARD AMOUNT TO DATE $10,501,240.00 
PREVIOUS SUPPLEMENTAL $0 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL                $2,346,840.00 

 
JMM/mh 
 
 
 
 
 
      Page 4 of 4   

 


	SUBJECT: REQUEST APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD ON TERM CONTRACTS

